



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, )  
 )  
Defendant Below-Appellant, )  
 ) No. 166, 2017  
v. )  
TEXAS ROADHOUSE MANAGEMENT )  
CORP., TEXAS ROADHOUSE )  
HOLDINGS LLC and TEXAS ) APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
ROADHOUSE, INC., ) COURT OF THE STATE OF  
 ) DELAWARE  
Plaintiffs Below-Appellees. ) C.A. No. N15C-08-215-CLS

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

*/s/ Oliver J. Cleary*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Oliver J. Cleary (#5830)  
Deputy Attorney General  
820 N. French St., 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8400  
Counsel for Appellant  
[Oliver.Cleary@state.de.us](mailto:Oliver.Cleary@state.de.us)

DATED: August 4, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | ii                 |
| I. TEXAS ROADHOUSE WAS NOT LAWFULLY ENTITLED TO TAKE A TIP CREDIT .....   | 1                  |
| A. The Appellee Is Not Authorized to Take a Tip Credit.....   | 1                  |
| B. Tip Pooling Does Not Permit Texas Roadhouse to Take Tip Credits.....   | 3                  |
| C. Hosts Are Not Primary Direct Service Employees .....   | 4                  |
| D. Attorney General Opinions and Federal Case Law .....   | 6                  |
| II. NO PRINCIPLE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION WOULD PERMIT TEXAS ROADHOUSE TO ARBITRARILY ASSUME THE RIGHT TO APPLY A TIP CREDIT TO NON-TIPPED EMPLOYEES ..... | 9                  |
| III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY APPLYING NON-ANALOGOUS CASE LAW AND NON-ANALOGOUS SITUATIONS TO THE ISSUE AT HAND .....                                    | 12                 |
| IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DECISION ERRED BY DEMANDING THAT THE DDOL PROMULGATE REGULATIONS TO ENFORCE THE TIP POOL PORTIONS OF THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW .....      | 13                 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 15                 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASE</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Callaway v. N.B. Downing Co.</i> ,<br>53 Del. (Del. Super. 1961).....  | 10            |
| <i>Camtech Sch. of Nursing and Technological Sciences v. Delaware Bd. of Nursing</i> ,<br>2014 WL 604980 (Del.Super. Jan. 31, 2014) ..... | 12            |
| <i>Rays Plumbing &amp; Heating Service, Inc. v. Stover Homes L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 3329384 (Del. Super. July 26, 2011) .....            | 9             |
| <i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> ,<br>15 A.3d (Del. 2011) .....  | 10            |
| <i>State ex rel Davis v. Wooley</i> ,<br>9 Terry (Del. 1953) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Sullivan v. Local Union 1726 of AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> ,<br>464 A.2d (Del. 1983).....   | 6             |
| <br><b><u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u></b>  |               |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 7             |
| 19 Del. C. § 902 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 19 Del. C. § 903 .....  | 12            |
| 29 Del. C. § 2504(3).....   | 12            |
| 19 Del. C. § 904 .....  | 13            |
